
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 13 JUNE 2024, AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION: 

This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 

Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the HR Committee’s terms of reference which are not on the 
public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to attend the meeting, or speak in accordance with the Council’s 
public participation scheme, should contact the name and number shown above no 
later than 12.00 noon on Monday, 10 June 2024. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings


 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 21 March 2024 and 13 May 2024           
as correct records. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   HR UPDATE (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee in addition to the 
reactive caseload which includes job evaluations, restructuring advice, grievances, 
disciplinaries and sickness absence matters. 
 

5.   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE (Pages 7 - 84) 

 To receive the Quarterly Health and Safety Report, summarising work undertaken 
by the Corporate Health and Safety Team from 1 January to 31 March 2024, 
accidents and incidents reporting, together with updated policies and safety panels’ 
action plans. 
 

6.   ANNUAL REVIEW OF MARKET SUPPLEMENT PAYMENTS (Pages 85 - 88) 

 To receive an update on the current position with market supplements across the 
Council, and the details of the introduction of a corporate annual review process. 
 

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Mark Clark 
Keith Craze 
Kate Crisell 
 

Sean Cullen 
Jeremy Heron 
Colm McCarthy 
Joe Reilly 
 

 



1 

 

HR COMMITTEE – 13th JUNE 2024 
 

HR UPDATE REPORT 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 That the Committee note the contents of this report. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report gives an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee.  These 

matters are in addition to the reactive caseload which includes job  evaluations, 
restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness absence matters. 

 
2.2 We also continue to provide Payroll and HR Advisory services to the Natio
[...]
be excluded from progressing with their application, so 
the questions must only cover mandatory elements.   

 

4.5 A further development coming soon – we are building a different form for operational 
roles, this will mean uploading a CV isn’t compulsory, and the form will ask some 
further simple questions to ensure sufficient information is received. Hopefully these 
updates allow us to attract suitable candidates and should deter any applicants that 
are not genuinely suitable for the roles advertised. 

 
5. GRADUATE CAREER OPPORTUNITIES 
 
5.1 We have previously detailed our commitment to both the ‘National’ and ‘Pathways to 

Planning’ Graduate Programmes.  We have put a lot of energy into making our 

opportunities as engaging as possible.  We have attended a recruitment event in 

London, created a video detailing our projects, and created a tailored candidate pack.  

We are pleased to be interviewing 4 graduates for the ‘National’ programme and 

should have appointed by the end of June.  We are awaiting details of candidates for 

the ‘Planning’ role, and again interviews will take place in June. 

 

5.2 We look forward to welcoming our new Graduates in Autumn, where they will 

undergo a tailored in-depth induction programme before embarking on their specific 

projects.  There will be a separate line manager and a coach assigned to each, not 

linked to the projects. 

 

  

4



3 

 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT APPRENTICE OF THE YEAR COMPETITION 

 

6.1 Lauren Farrell, our Customer Service Apprentice, took part in the above online 

competition in May.  The event is an excellent opportunity to work in virtual teams 

learn, network and showcase skills and expertise. Looking back at the event, Lauren 

said “It was really interesting! It was great to speak with other people doing similar 

apprenticeships. I thoroughly enjoyed it”. 

 
7. LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
 
7.1 The Leadership Development Programme has now been completed, following five 

days 
 

7.2 Three out of the four Masterclass sessions for this have now been delivered. 
 
7.3 In terms of next steps, two cohorts will now start in September on the Management 

Development programme with a further cohort starting in April. Each cohort will 
consist of 20 staff. This is aimed at those staff that report directly to a member of the 
Leadership Team and in the first instance this is focused on employees on bands 8 
and 9. 

 
7.4 Two focus sessions have been set up in June with the trainer in order that she can 

take on board comments to co-produce the programme with those likely to attend. 
 
8. TIME OFF WORK FOR PARENTS 
 
8.1 Recent statutory changes mean that: 
 

 New parents who take at least 6 weeks shared parental, maternity and adoption 
leave have protection in a redundancy situation to be offered suitable alternative 
employment (where it’s available) for 18 months from the birth or placement of their 
child 
  

 Colleagues taking paternity leave are able to take up to two weeks paternity leave 
(one week at full pay, the second at statutory pay) within the first year of their child’s 
birth or placement. These weeks can be taken in two separate one week blocks. 
  

8.2 We took the opportunity to refresh our policies aiming for them to be as simple as 
possible whilst setting clear policy guidelines. 

 
9. SUPPORT LEAVE 
 
9.1 The Carers Leave Act 2023 enables employees who have caring responsibilities for 

dependants with a long-term care need a right to one week’s unpaid leave per year. 
The purpose of the leave is caring for or arranging care for a dependant. 

 
9.2 The introduction of carers leave was an opportunity for us to reflect on how we 

support all colleagues. On this basis Support Leave was agreed which combines 
time off for dependants and carers leave, allowing all colleagues up to one working 
week's paid leave in a 12-month period to support both these types of leave. This 
approach will widen who this is available to and we believe support our full workforce. 

 
9.3 The policy explains the types of situations that are covered and those that are not, a 

clear framework for how to apply, the support that’s available in responding to often 

5



4 

 

difficult situations and guidance to managers on how to support colleagues 
sensitively whilst their team member responds to these personal situations. 

 
10. FLEXIBLE WORKING 
 
10.1 From April 2024 all employees from their first day can request changes to when, 

where or how they work. They can make two of these requests in a 12 month period. 
If they submit a request, we’ll talk to them about the proposal and respond within 2 
months. The HR team updated the Flexible working policy to reflect this.  

 
11. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION GROUP 
 
11. We continue to meet quarterly. Conversations have recently focused on agreeing a 

terms of reference for the group, improving the Council induction process from an 
EDI perspective and supporting with content for our new equality and diversity 
eLearning modules.  

 
11. LGBT+ EMPLOYEE NETWORK 
 
11.1 The EDI group has been established for nearly 12 months, as part of those ongoing 

conversations it was clear there was appetite for employee groups to connect and 
network.  

 
11.2 During June, the LGBT+ Network has been launched. The aims of the network are to 

connect colleagues, support peers, share knowledge and experience and contribute 
to improving services.  

 
11.3 The HR team have attended all operational toolbox talks during June to introduce the 

network in consultation with the Councils culture. This has included all operational 
teams across Housing Maintenance, Waste and Recycling, Streetscene and Open 
Spaces. Drop ins have happened at Appletree Court, Marsh Lane Depot and 
Claymeadow depot with the support of existing network members as well as 
promotion through our intranet and physical posters.  

 
 
For further information contact: 

Name: Heleana Aylett 
Title: HR Service Manager 
Tel: 02380 285662 
E-mail: Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

None 

 

6



 

 

HR COMMITTEE – 13th JUNE 2024 

QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Q4 2023/24) 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 HR Cttee are asked to approve the reviewed Corporate Warning Marker Register 
Policy. 

 
1.2 HR Ctte are asked to approve the reviewed PPE Policy. 
 
1.3 HR Ctte are asked to acknowledge the updated action plans for all service safety 

panels. 
 
1.4 HR Ctte is asked to consider the contents of the annual accident/incident report and 

key findings detailed under section 6. Annual accident/incident report 23 – 24. 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This report highlights the significant work undertaken in the Corporate Health and 
Safety team and throughout the Council from 1st January 2024 – 31st March 2024 
(Q4). 

2.2 Feedback from the Safety Panels and Corporate Working Groups and Steering 
Groups are included under section 4 and 5. The quarterly accident/incident report is 
included under section 6; this includes key findings and details of all significant 
incidents. 

 
3. SIGNIFICANT H&S WORK 
 
3.1 Lone Working Update 
 

The Appello Lone working system is now live and being used by a number of 
Housing teams. We have had very positive feedback from employees and CCTV 
control rooms staff. the Corporate Health and Safety Manager and CCTV Control 
Room Supervisor are continuing to provide training to identified services. All Housing 
Maintenance Trade operatives will be undertaking training throughout May 2024. The 
Corporate Health and Safety Manager is currently working with Operational Services 
and Environmental Health to set up training for all identified lone workers in their 
service area. 

 
The Lone Working Project Group has been reviewing potential lone working solutions 
for higher risk workers. The Group are now working on undertaking an internal test of 
2 lone working solutions, this includes Orbis Protect and Eco Online Staysafe. 12 
NFDC testers have been identified from across the organisation, the 12 testers will 
be broken up into 2 groups, group 1 will test Orbis week 1 and Eco Online week 2, 
group 2 will do the opposite. We will be testing 2 different pieces of hardware as part 
of the test. We will be testing the Orbis Protect RedAlert ID badges and a watch 
device with the Eco Online system. Feedback will be presented to the Lone Working 
Project Group and EMT following the test. The formal testing of both platforms is 
scheduled for June 2024. 

The Corporate Lone Working Policy has also been reviewed to include the relevant 
arrangements of the Appello Lone Working app. Some minor changes have been 
identified. The policy will be reviewed again following the implementation of a higher 
risk lone working solution. 

7

Agenda Item 5

https://www.orbisprotect.com/lone-worker-protection/lone-worker-devices/redalert-alarm-id-badge/
https://www.ecoonline.com/health-and-safety/lone-worker-app


 

 

3.2 Warning Marker Register SharePoint & Policy Review 

The Corporate Health and Safety Team are currently in the process of moving the 
current Warning Marker Register System onto SharePoint. Moving the system to a 
dedicated SharePoint site will allow all employees with a NFDC mobile device to 
access the register. The team are currently undertaking a User Acceptance Test to 
ensure a smooth transition. The test will be undertaken on 20th May – 31st May 2024. 

The Corporate Warning Marker Register Policy has also been reviewed. This is 
attached as Appendix 1. Following a number of reports of properties which could 
present a hazard due to significant drug use, additional information has been added 
to the policy. The policy now allows properties to be added onto the WMR if a 
significant hazard is present. Approval is sought for formal implementation of this 
policy across the organisation. 

 
3.3 Risk Assessment Self-Assessment Tool 
 

As part of the H&S team wo
[...]
task identified.  
 

 Risk Assessment Reviews & Risk Assessment Schedule – review all risk 
assessments and create a new risk assessment schedule/tracker, identifying 
all risk assessments within the service area. 

 
The Corporate Health and Safety team have been tasked with the following actions:  
 

 COSHH Risk Assessment Training – provide COSHH assessor training 
including training on the Eco Online system as per the Corporate COSHH 
policy.   
 

 Accident/Incident Training – provide accident/incident investigation training to 
all supervisors across operational services. 

  

WMR Policy 
 
All panel members were happy with the changes proposed in the reviewed WMR 
policy.  
 
LMS 
 
Members advised that single sign on was not working for mobile devices and shared 
training laptops. This has been raised to HR for action.  

11



 

 

 
IOSH CDM Awareness Course 
 
Supervisors are struggling to find time to complete the IOSH CDM Awareness course 
and it tends to fall to the bottom of the priority list. An extension can be required 
purchased appropriate. 
 
Workplace Stress and Anxiety  
 
Workloads, stress, and anxiety was raised at the previous Safety Panel. The 
Assistant Director – Place Operations, the HR Service Manager, and two members of 
the Health and Safety team met before the Safety Panel to discuss potential action. It 
was agreed that most of the anxiety and stress was being caused by a number of 
new IT systems being implemented across the Council and within the service, this 
includes Bartect, Itrent, Eco Online Chemical Manager, Appello Lone working, LMS 
and general changes and updates to Office 365.  
 

It was agreed that a further audit needs to be undertaken to fully understand 
employees concerns and the level of training being provided for each new software 
being implemented. In addition, a survey will be undertaken with the workforce.  
 
All members agreed this would be a step forward.  
 

4.2 Housing Safety Panel 
 

Booked for
[...]
ports 0 0 0 0 

Near Miss Reports 3 4 6 9 

 

 

 

 

 

8
9

15
16

5 5

9

7

3
4

6

9

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Member of the Public Incidents/Accidents

Total reports non-reportable accident/incidents

RIDDOR reportable incidents Near Miss Reports

83



1 1 1

00 0

1

0

1 1

0 0
0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Contractor Incidents/Accidents

Total reports non-reportable accident/incidents

RIDDOR reportable incidents Near Miss Reports

6.0. Contractor Incidents 

 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Total Reports 1 1 1 0 

Non-reportable 
Accidents 

0 0 1 0 

RIDDOR Reports 0 0 0 0 

Near Miss Reports 1 1 0 0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

84



HR COMMITTEE - 13th JUNE 2024 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF MARKET SUPPLEMENT PAYMENTS 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That HR Ctte note the current position of market supplements across the Council, 

and the introduction of a corporate annual review process. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 All pay decisions must be fair and transparent and be regularly reviewed. 

2.2 With that in mind a corporate annual review of market supplements is being 

introduced to ensure consistency and fairness. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The current Market Supplement Policy already states that an annual review should 

be conducted. The responsibility for this has rested with the manager however there 

is little evidence to support that this happens in a consistent manner across the 

council. 

4. CURRENT POSITION 

4.1 As at 1st March this year 73 employees were in receipt of a market supplement 

payment. 

4.2 45 of these are covered under the Market Supplement for Drivers which has been 

agreed by the portfolio holder. 

4.3 9 of these have been newly implemented within the last 6 months. It is envisaged that 

where Market Supplements have been introduced within the last 6 months, they will 

not be subject to the annual review until the following year. 

4.4 The remaining 19 have been subject to the review process set out in point 5. 

4.5 In April 2021 there were 6 band 9 employees who were regraded and had their car 

allowance removed and either a market supplement/honorarium or both added to 

their pay instead.  Three were given market supplements. 

4.6. These were reviewed in December 2023, after the pay award was implemented. 
Therefore these have not been included in the review.  However the letters sent to 
them confirming the pay award etc, states that the MS will be subject to an annual 
review and will therefore be included in the review in February 2025. 

 
5. ANNUAL REVIEW PROCESS 

5.1 The annual review process will start in February each year. Those on Market 

Supplements will be identified and their manager will be asked to review the payment 

and confirm whether it needs to continue as it is, whether it could be adjusted (% 

85

Agenda Item 6



allowances are based on 2.5, 5, 7.5 or 10%) this could increase or decrease, or 

whether it could cease. 

5.2 In instances where the direct manager is not a Service Manager or above then once 

received the recommendation will go to the Service Manager for approval. 

5.3 As a final check all the recommendations will go to the relevant Strategic Director to 

ensure they are aware and also supportive. 

5.4 This year the process has been mostly manual but we have discussed with ICT the 

scope for this being more interactive in the future using Power BI to generate the 

forms and inform the workflow. 

6. CONCLUSION 

6.1 Of the 19 market supplements reviewed this year, there have been no changes made 

to the existing arrangements. 

6.2 All of them have been supported by the relevant Service Manager/Assistant Director 

and the Strategic Director. 

6.3 The current make up of those receiving a market supplement is as follows: 

  

Service Area  Band  Gender  Age Range  Number  

Corporate 
Resources, 
S151 and 
Transformation  

4  Female  31-50  1  

5  Female  31-50  1  

5  Male  >50  1  

7  Male  >50  1  

9  Male  >50  2  

Housing, 
Communities 
and 
Governance  

4  Male  31-50  1  

4  Male  >50  1  

5  Female  >50  1  

7  Female  31-50  1  

7  Female  >50  2  

7  Male  31-50  5  

7  Male  >50  4  
  

9  Male  31-50  1  

Place, 
Operations & 
Sustainability  

3  Male  >50  1  

4  Male  31-50  18  

4  Male  >50  27  

8  Female  31-50  1  

8  Male  31/50  2  

8  Male  >50  2  
  

 

  

86



7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 The current costs of the 73 Market Supplements paid across the council is 

£197,228.10 per annum, including oncosts. 

8. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 None. 

9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 None. 

10. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 Please see data at 6.3. 

11. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 None. 

12. EMT COMMENTS 

12.1 EMT welcomed the introduction of an annual corporate review to ensure Market 

Supplements are reviewed consistently on a regular basis. 

12.2 EMT asked that a review of the current Market Supplement Policy be undertaken to 

ensure it remains fit for purpose in the current recruitment conditions. 

 
13. ESLP COMMENTS 

13.1 It was noted that there were only 7 female employees in receipt of a market 

supplement payment out of 28. (Excluding drivers) 

13.2 It was explained that the majority of market supplements were approved to be used 

at the point of recruitment, meaning there was no knowledge at the time who the 

successful applicant would be, or their gender. 

 

For further information contact:  

Heleana Aylett 
HR Service Manager 
02380 285662 
Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

Jade Carter 
Payroll Manager 
02380 285947 
Jade.carter@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

 

87

mailto:Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Jade.carter@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 HR Update
	5 Quarterly Health and Safety Update
	Appendix 1 - HSP18 - Warning Marker Register
	Combined Apx 2 docs - H&S Rpt
	Appendix 2 - HSP09 - Corporate Personal Protective Equipment Policy 2024
	Appendix 2A - PPE Policy Appendix Eye Protection Prescription Flowchart
	DRAFT Eye Protection PPE Process.vsdx
	Page-1 - Start Here
	Page-2 VDU Glasses Process
	Page-3 - Initial Process to Consider Factors
	Page-4 - Impact Resitance
	Page-5 - Splash Protection
	Page-6 - Dust Protection
	Page-7 - Collation
	Page-8 - Additional Considerations


	Appendix 2B - PPE Policy Appendix PPE Standards Overview
	Appendix 2C -PPE Policy Appendix PPE Issuing Form
	Appendix 2D - PPE Policy Impact Assessment

	Appendix 3 - Annual Accident Incident Report 2023-2024

	6 Annual Review of Market Supplement Payments



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

13 JUNE 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Thursday, 13 June 2024 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Mark Clark 
* Keith Craze 
  Kate Crisell 
  Sean Cullen 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* Colm McCarthy 
  Joe Reilly 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:   

 
John Sleep   

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, Heleana Aylett, James Loring, Zoe Ormerod and Andy Rogers 
 

4   APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Cllrs Cullen and Reilly. 
 

5   MINUTES  

The minutes of the meetings held on 21 March and 13 May 2024 were 
confirmed by the Chairman as correct records. 
 

6   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

7   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation. 
 

8   HR UPDATE  

The Committee received an update on the activities of the Council’s Human 
Resources service since the last meeting. 
 
This included an update on the following topics: 
 

 Learning Management System 

 Recruitment Update 



 
HR Cttee 13 JUNE 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

 Graduate Career Opportunities 

 Local Government Apprentice of the Year Competition 

 Leadership Development Programme 

 Time off work for parents 

 Support Leave 

 Flexible Working 

 Equality Diversity and Inclusion Group 

 LGBT + Employee Network 
 
Members were pleased to note that the Council had been awarded ‘Employer of the 
Year’ by Brockenhurst College. 
 
On the Learning Management System, it was reported that an email was being sent 
to members in support of the introduction to the system. 
 
Visits to local schools and colleges were being undertaken to raise awareness of 
career opportunities at NFDC, though vacancies were advertised nationwide. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

9   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE  

The Committee received the Quarterly Health and Safety Report for the period 
1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024. 
 
The report included feedback from the Safety Panels, Corporate Working Groups 
and Steering Groups as well as the quarterly accident/incident report together with 
key findings and details of all significant incidents. 
 
It also included a review of the Warning Markers Policy and the Corporate PPE 
Policy and accompanying documents. 
 
Members were pleased to see the progress with work on the Warning Markers 
Register and emphasised its importance in keeping staff safe. 
 
Members were also pleased to see the actions relating to workplace stress and 
anxiety.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the Corporate Warning Marker Register Policy be approved. 

 
b) That the revised PPE Policy be approved. 

 
c) That the updated action plans for all service safety panels be noted. 

 
d) That the contents of the annual accident/incident report and key findings be 

noted. 
 
 
 

  



 
HR Cttee 13 JUNE 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

10   ANNUAL REVIEW OF MARKET SUPPLEMENT PAYMENTS  

The Panel received an update on the current position with market supplements 
across the Council, and the details of the introduction of a corporate annual 
review process. 
 
The current Market Supplement Policy already stated that an annual review should 
be conducted. 
 
Of the 19 market supplements reviewed this year, there had been no changes 
made to the existing arrangements. All of them had been supported by the relevant 
Service Manager/Assistant Director and the Strategic Director.  
 
In response to a question, it was explained that timeframes for reviews of market 
supplements or related job evaluations / gradings were determined by service 
managers, which retained flexibility.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


